

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.1

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No(s). 7253/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/02/2012 in CRM No. 8837/2012,24/02/2012 in CRA No. 1738/2008 passed by the High Court Of Punjab &amp; Haryana at Chandigarh)

KARNAIL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASWINDER SINGH @ JASSI & ORS.  
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 8271/2013  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 24/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Siddharth Mittal,Adv.  
Mr.Anupam Yadav, Adv.  
For Mr. S. K. Sabharwal,Adv.Mr. Ajit Pudussery,Adv.  
Mr.K.Vijayan, Adv.  
Ms.Shruti S.Hazarika, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Alok Sangwan, AAG  
for Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra,Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Ramana Venkata Ganti  
Date: 2015.04.28  
13:01:21 IST  
Reason:

2

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(Crl.)No.7253/2012:

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that since the conviction which was stayed by the High Court has now been upheld and the appeal filed by the respondent-herein has been dismissed by the High Court, as of today, nothing

survives in this petition for consideration and decision.

Taking into consideration the submission so made by learned counsel for the petitioner, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

SLP(C)NO.8271/2013:

Since the respondent is convicted in the Criminal Case that was pending before the Trial Court, in our opinion, the observations made and the directions issued by the High Court will not be binding on the petitioner. With this observation, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)  
AR-cum-PS

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar